MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 349

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 31, § 11, amended. The first sentence of section 11 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

While the incapacity for work resulting from the injury is total, the employer shall pay the injured employee a weekly compensation equal to 2/3 his average weekly wages, earnings or salary, but not more than \$39 \$42 nor less than \$15 \$18 a week; and in no case shall the period covered by such compensation be greater than 500 weeks from the date of the accident, nor the amount more than \$19,500 \$21,000 exclusive of the cost of rehabilitation and of sustenance and travel during said rehabilitation which in no case shall be more than \$2,000 in the first 52 weeks of said rehabilitation and if such a period is extended as provided in section 9, not more than \$500 in the second 52 weeks of said rehabilitation.'

- Sec. 5. R. S., c. 31, § 12, amended. Section 12 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 12. Compensation for partial incapacity. While the incapacity for work resulting from the injury is partial, the employer shall pay the injured employee a weekly compensation equal to 2/3 the difference, due to said injury, between his average weekly wages, earnings or salary before the accident and the weekly wages, earnings or salary which he is able to earn thereafter, but not more than \$39 \$42 a week; and in no case shall the period covered by such compensation be greater than 300 weeks from the date of the accident except for vocational rehabilitation services provided under sections 9 and 11.'
- Sec. 6. R. S., c. 31, § 15, amended. The first sentence of section 15 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

'If death results from the injury, the employer shall pay the dependents of the employee, wholly dependent upon his earnings for support at the time of his accident, a weekly payment equal to 2/3 his average weekly wages, earnings or salary, but not more than \$39 \$42 nor less than \$15 \$18 a week, from the date of death for a period ending 300 weeks from the date of the accident, and in no case to exceed \$11,700 \$12,600.'

Sec. 7. Effective date. This act shall become effective on November 30, 1963.

Effective November 30, 1963

Chapter 349

AN ACT Relating to the Excise Tax on House Trailers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 29, sub-§ V, additional. Section 29 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection V, to read as follows:

CHAP. 350

- V. Certificates for house trailers. No house trailer, as defined in chapter 91-A, section 123, shall be moved over highways of this State through use of dealer plates or transporter plates issued by this State unless the operator of the vehicle hauling such trailer has in his possession a written certificate from the tax collector of the municipality from which the trailer is being moved, identifying the trailer and stating that all property taxes applicable to the trailer, including those for the current tax year, have been paid, or that the trailer is exempt from such taxes. The tax year shall be the period from April 1st through March 31st.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 91-A, § 124, sub-§ I, ¶ B, amended. Paragraph B of subsection I of section 124 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 308 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:
 - 'B. House trailers. For the privilege of operating a house trailer upon the public ways, each house trailer to be so operated shall be subject to such excise tax as follows: A sum equal to 20 25 mills on each dollar of the maker's list price for the first or current year of model, 16 20 mills for the 2nd year, 12 16 mills for the 3rd year and 10 12 mills for the 4th year and succeeding years. The minimum tax shall be \$10.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 350

AN ACT Relating to the Definition of Aid to Dependent Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 25, § 234, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 234 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - 'III. Aid to dependent children. The term "aid to dependent children" means money payments with respect to, or medical care in behalf of or any type of remedial care in behalf of, a dependent child or dependent children, and includes money payments or medical care or any type of remedial care for any month to meet the needs of the relative with whom any dependent child is living if money payments have been made with respect to such child for such month, and if the relative with whom such dependent child is living is the parent of said child, the needs of the spouse of such parent may be included in accordance with Title IV of the Social Security Act, as amended, except as said Title applies to unemployment.'